
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Perrett and Webb 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 12 August 2021 and 11 
November 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer, 
on the details at the foot of the agenda. 

 

 



 

  
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed 
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 29 Station Road, Haxby [21/02026/FUL]   (Pages 17 - 38) 

 Conversion of existing house into two dwellings with single storey 
rear extension, side and rear dormers, 2no. rooflights to front and 
4no. rooflights to side – resubmission. [Haxby and Wiggington Ward] 

b) 27 Lock Ho
[...]
 Melly, Waudby, Perrett 
and Lomas (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Craghill, Orrell and Daubeney 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared that Cllr Pearson, who was to speak in 
objection to Cedar House 29 Station Road Haxby York 
YO32 3LU’s application was his nephew, but since Cllr Pearson 
was speaking as a Ward Councillor and had no personal 
interest in the item himself, it was deemed that Cllr Fisher’s 
interest was not prejudicial or pecuniary. 
 
Cllr Perrett declared that Cllr Webb, who was to speak in 
objection to 62 Heworth Road York YO31 0AD’s application was 
her partner, but indicated that they had not discussed the issue 
together and that the interest was not prejudicial or pecuniary. 
 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 8 July 2021 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment of Cllr Mary 
Urmston’s public participation under Minute 11, 
which now reads as below:  

 
‘Cllr Mary Urmston (on behalf of Fulford Parish Council) spoke 
in objection to the application. She explained that the Parish 
Council was unable to support the expansion due to concerns 
about the felling of twenty trees which would result in harm to 
the public amenity and concerns around access arrangements. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



She asked why the number of car parking spaces had increased 
and noted that the access road was never intended as a parking 
area. She noted concerns about parking on the northern 
boundary. She was asked and explained the history of the 
turning circle and previous assurance that had been made 
about the access to the site.’ 
 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

17. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 

18. Bright Beginnings Day Nursery 47 Rawcliffe Drive York 
YO30 6PD [21/00066/FUL]  
 
Members considered an application which sought the demolition 
of a small existing rear extension and its replacement with a 
single storey rear extension to form a small kitchen extension. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a 
presentation on the application, noting that there had been 
changes to the application since it was first submitted, with 
considerable reduction in the scale of the proposed changes. It 
was noted that Cllr Smalley, who had initially objected to the 
application, had withdrawn his objections since these changes 
were made, agreeing that the impact on amenities had been 
much reduced. Members asked officers a number of questions 
to which they answered that: 

 The proposed development would extend 2.3 meters 
further than the existing extension, roughly doubling its 
size. 

Page 4



 The condition requested by Public Protection around 
kitchen odours was not considered necessary for a 
kitchen of the proposed size. 

 
It was reported by the Chair that there were no public speakers 
registered to speak in support of or objection to this application, 
and members indicated that they had no more questions to ask 
on the application. After debate, Cllr Fisher moved approval, 
seconded by Cllr Crawshaw. A named vote was taken and by 
unanimous approval it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions in the report. 
 
Reason: To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 
 

19. Cedar House 29 Station Road Haxby York YO32 3LU 
[20/01958/FUL]  
 
Members considered an application which sought permission for 
the conversion of the existing property into two dwellings 
(dwelling 1 and 2) with associated extensions and alterations 
and the construction of a new dwelling (dwelling 3) in the rear 
garden with access from Ash Lane. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a 
presentation on the application. This was followed by an update 
with recent additional information and representations made. 
Members asked officers a number of questions to which they 
answered that: 

 There was existing access to the rear of the property, and 
that although the development would cause an increase in 
traffic in the lane, the increased traffic would not in the 
opinion of highways officers meet the threshold for a 
severe or unacceptable impact on safety as set out in 
paragraph 111 of the NPPF. 

 New passing places would be installed as part of the 
development to help ensure that traffic can flow. 

 In order for the passing place to be clearly marked, the 
gravel surface of the lane would have to be replaced with 
paving and a sign installed. 

 Officers considered the proposals to be acceptable from a 
planning point of view, and clarified that private disputes 

Page 5



over ownership of land did not fall under the remit of the 
planning process. 

 While there was no way to enforce the use of the vehicle 
turntable in forward gear, the possibility of cars reversing 
was not enough to recommend refusal of the application. 

 There was enough room for bin storage for each of the 
proposed properties. 

 There were spaces reserved in the plan for cycle storage. 

 Emergency services were consulted on the proposed 
width of the lane after the installation of the new passing 
places and raised no objections. 

 There was a previous application for the property in 2003 
which was refused and dismissed at appeal, and that the 
comments of the planning inspector for that application 
had been taken into consideration when creating the 
present application. 

 
 
 
 
Public Speakers 
Diane Flowers spoke in opposition to the application as a local 
resident. She explained that she considered the new bungalow 
to be out of character with the surrounding properties and that 
the application ignored the influence the new property would 
have on its surroundings. She further explained that she 
considered the application to have ignored the City of York 
Design Guide, arguing that the application will lead to 
overdevelopment, noise and light pollution, and restrict natural 
light to other properties. She also referred to previously rejected 
similar applications on the site and on a nearby property. 
 
Richard Bailey spoke in opposition to the application as a local 
resident, citing errors and omissions in the planning officers’ 
report. He explained that he owns part of Ash Lane and the 
turning circle and that since the report encouraged parking in 
the lane for delivery vehicles and visitors, it was encouraging 
trespass on his land. He further explained that he considered 
that it had not been established that the new properties had a 
right to use the turning circle, so they would be forced to reverse 
down to the lane. He explained that, in his opinion, no 
considerations had been given to previous refusals of similar 
applications, and that traffic along the lane had only increased 
since those refusals. 
 

Page 6



Paul Lee spoke in support of the application as the owner of the 
property. He thanked officers for their work on the application 
and highlighted the passing places as an addition to the 
application which, in his opinion, would increase access, 
visibility and safety. He explained that the needs and objections 
of neighbours were considered during the creation of the 
proposal. He referred to the proposals as having as minimal an 
impact as possible, and described the designs as making the 
best use of the space available. He addressed concerns around 
access, explaining that in the 5 years he has lived at the 
property, there had never been any issues around access, and 
that vehicle usage of the lane would continue to be low. He 
explained that there was a 280 square meter communal turning 
head for all residents which would negate any need to reverse 
out of the lane. 
 
Cllr Edward Pearson spoke in objection to the application as 
Ward Councillor on behalf of local residents. He explained that 
he was not in principle opposed to the sub division to the house, 
but that the manner of division proposed in the application was 
inappropriate in his eyes, being out of character with the local 
area. He explained that the new properties would not benefit 
from any outdoor amenity space and that many previous 
applications had been rejected along Ash Lane for reasons of 
access. He considered the application to be contrary to the City 
of York Council’s Highway Design Guide on shared driveways. 
 
In response to questions from committee members, Cllr 
Pearson stated that he believed that large vehicles such as bin 
lorries could not turn in the lane, and while a smaller vehicle 
such as a delivery van could do so, it would limit access to 
anyone else attempting to use the lane at the same time. 
 
In response to further questions from members, officers noted 
that: 

 The passing places are a new addition compared to 
previous applications and that one of the previous 
applications referred to by a public speaker was for a 13-
bed nursing home, which would have created much larger 
volumes of traffic than the current proposal. It was also 
noted that there had been significant changes to planning 
policy since past refusals. 

 The planning inspector from a previous application of May 
2005 was of the opinion that a very similar proposal would 

Page 7



lead to overdevelopment and was out of keeping with its 
surro
[...]
conservation area 
and referred to the National Planning Policy Framework 
provisions for such areas. He explained the he considered the 
proposal to be harmful to a heritage asset and  in his opinion the 
current proposal is not dissimilar to an application for the same 
site rejected last year. Finally, he raised concerns around 
increased traffic levels around the local primary school. 
 
In response to questions from members, Cllr Webb stated that 
the development is surrounded by residential properties which 

Page 10



would be able to view it and that access to the development 
would be shared with the nearby pub. 
 
In response to further questions from members, officers stated 
that: 

 Trees in conservation areas are afforded extra protection, 
although on this occasion the consulted landscape 
architect had determined that none of the trees due to be 
felled were worthy of a tree protection order, which is why 
there were no proposals to replace them in the 
application. Furthermore, there would be little space left 
after the development for the planting of any replacement 
trees. 

 That root protection measures for the heritage plum tree 
on Mrs Newton’s property could be conditioned if required 
by members. 

 It was possible to have discussions with the applicant 
around replacing the trees outside of the proposed 
development, but that may prove difficult. 

 
Following debate, it was moved by Cllr Crawshaw and 
seconded by Cllr Lomas to reject the application. A named vote 
was taken, with Cllrs Crawshaw, Fisher, Lomas, Melly, Perrett, 
Waudby and Hollyer voting in favour and Cllr Galvin voting 
against. It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application is refused. 
 
Reason:  
The proposed single storey detached dwelling by virtue of its 
scale, design and layout would result in the creation of a 
dwelling which would be out of keeping with the existing 
character of the locality and result in significant harm being 
caused to the character and appearance of the area which is 
considered unacceptable in principle. The proposal would 
constitute an overdevelopment of a constrained site which 
contributes to the character and layout of the area and is 
considered to be inappropriate for a development of this nature 
in this location. The proposals would therefore conflict with 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
in particular paragraphs 130 and 134 and Policy D1 of the 
emerging Publication Draft City of York Local Plan 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 12



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 11 November 2021 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Melly, 
Orrell, Perrett and Webb 

Apologies Councillors Galvin and Waudby 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared that he was a member of the Campaign for 
Real Ale and that the interest was not prejudicial or pecuniary. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 13 October 2021 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

28. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

Page 13



 
29. Castle Howard Ox, Townend Street, York, YO31 7QA  

[21_00537_FULM]  
 
Members considered an application which sought permission for 
the conversion of the public house to 16 no. studio apartments 
for student accommodation. In addition there would be a two 
storey extension to the side/east elevation and rear/north 
elevation and a single storey extension to the north following the 
demolition of the existing extensions. A communal room was 
proposed on the ground floor, there would be external cycle and 
bin store and outside communal space.  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application. This was followed by a number of questions from 
members, to which the officer answered that: 

 The cycle parking provision had undergone various 
revisions in order to achieve the correct layout and mix of 
cycle parking storage types. 

 The open space contribution and the cost of removing the 
site from the resident’s parking zone R25 was included in 
the Section 106 agreement.  The Development was not 
required to make a sports provision contribution due to the 
provision via the University’s sports facilities. It was not 
considered reasonable to request a contribution to the 
CYC Travel Plan due to the size and car-free nature of the 
site. 

 As an existing building it was not necessary to add a 
requirement for a turning point for waste removal vehicles. 

 All rooms have a window and/or roof light. 

 In paragraph 5.23, there was a typographical error – the 
building itself is a non-designated heritage asset. 
 

Public Speakers 
 
Alastair Cliffe, the agent acting on behalf of the applicant, spoke 
in favour of the application.  He explained that the pub had been 
vacant for a number of years and that the building has been 
marketed for community use without success.  He emphasised 
that the site was brownfield land and that there was a growing 
need for purpose build student accommodation within York.  
They had worked with various CYC Offi
[...]

demonstrated that….(iv) in the case of commercial 
facilities, evidence is provided that demonstrates the 
facilities are no longer viable’. Paragraph 6.10 of the 
Emerging Local Plan states ‘evidence that facilities have 
been marketed for a year without success will be required 
to demonstrate they are unviable’ 

Page 15



 CYC have no policies that stipulate the minimum size of 
student accommodation. 

 
After debate, it was moved by Cllr Crawshaw and seconded by 
Cllr Perrett to refuse the application.  A vote was taken and the 
motion was carried.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason:   

1. The application had not fulfilled the requirements of Policy 
HW1 in that the applicant had not demonstrated that the 
pub was unviable. It was considered that the conversion of 
the pub to student accommodation would fail to make a 
positive contribution to a sustainable community. 

 
Following the vote, Cllr Fisher requested that his vote, which 
was against the motion to refuse, be minuted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02026/FUL  Item No: 4a  

Page 1 of 13 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 30 November 2021 Ward: Haxby and Wigginton 

Team: West Area Parish: Haxby Town Council 

Reference: 21/02026/FUL 
Application at: Cedar House  29 Station Road Haxby York YO32 3LU 
For: Conversion of existing house into two dwellings with single 

storey rear extension, side and rear dormers, 2no. rooflights to 
front and 4no. rooflights to side - resubmission 

By: Mr Paul Lee 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 28 October 2021 
Recommendation: Approve 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 

1.1  This application seeks permission for the conversion of the existing property 
into two dwellings with associated extensions and alterations including a new 
access from Ash Lane.  The host dwelling is a large semi-detached property 
accessed via 
[...]
pose a 
BREEAM domestic refurbishment condition in this instance. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1  The proposed subdivision and extension to no. 29 is not considered to harm the 
appearance of the dwelling or cause significant impact to neighbour amenity.  The 
newly created dwelling would be within a sustainable location, utilising an existing 
access lane which, given the modest additional vehicle movements, would not 
cause harm to highway safety.  The proposals thereby comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework and with Publication draft Local Plan (2018) policies D1, 
D11, CC2 and ENV5, the draft Local Plan (2005) policies GP1 and GP10.   
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- L068-01-01; 02; 03 and 05 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02026/FUL  Item No: 4a 

Page 11 of 13 

out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The materials to be used externally in relation to extensions to the existing 
dwelling shall match those of the existing dwelling in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 4  The hereby approved side dormer shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut at 
all times. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
 5  The development should incorporate sufficient capacity within the electricity 
distribution board for one dedicated radial AC single phase connection to allow the 
future addition of an Electric Vehicle Recharge Point (minimum 32A) within each 
parking area. The applicant shall identify the proposed location for a future Electric 
Vehicle Recharge Point within the development curtilage and ensure that any 
necessary trunking/ducting is in place to enable cables to be run to the specified 
locatio
[...]
: 21/01755/FUL  Item No: 4b 

Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 30 November 2021 Ward: Strensall 

Team: East Area Parish: Earswick Parish Council 

Reference: 21/01755/FUL 
Application at: 27 Lock House Lane Earswick York YO32 9FT  

For: Link extension to side, raising of roof height to side and garage 
to provide upper floor, front and rear extensions to garage. 
Single storey extensions to front, single storey extension to rear 
with terrace above, and dormer to rear. 

By: Adrian And Helena Barraclough 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 9 December 2021 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission for various additions to a two storey detached 
dwelling in Earswick. The proposed scheme includes: 

 
• Single storey front extension to form an entrance hall and open porch. 
• Single storey rear extension, spanning the space between two existing rear 

offshoots, with terrace above accessed from the first floor of the existing 
dwelling. 

• Dormer to the rear roof slope of the existing house. 
• One-and-a-half storey side extension to the main dwelling, linking the house to 

an existing detached garage. This extension would incorporate a dormer to the 
rear and a dormer to the front roof slope. 

• Existing garage extended to the front and rear and increased in height, with a 
dormer to the side and a dormer to the rear roof slope, to facilitate additional 
accommodation within the additional roof space.  

 
1.2 The application has been called in to sub-committee by Cllr. Doughty, on the 
grounds of visual amenity and over-development of the site. 
 
1.3 Property History 
 
• 02/03454/FUL – Single storey pitched roof extension to detached garage. 

Approved 10th Feb 2003. 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 21/01755/FUL  Item No: 4b 

Page 2 of 8 

• 09/01603/FUL – Erection of single storey pitched roof side extension. 
Approved 29th Sep 2009. 

 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
City 
[...]
e 
 
5.19 The scale of the proposed development is not considered significant in 
drainage terms and any additional surface water run-off would be difficult to 
effectively to attenuate. In these circumstances drainage details can be dealt with 
under Building Regulations. An informative is proposed to inform the applicant of the 
need for the Board’s consent for any discharge in any watercourse within the 
Board’s District. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The proposal is considered to be appropriately designed and not to harm the 
appearance of the streetscene or residential amenity.  It would comply with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy D11 of the Publication Draft 
Local Plan 2018, policy H7 of the 2005 Draft Local Plan, and advice contained within 
Supplementary Planning Document 'House Extensions and Alterations' (Dec. 2012). 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing No. MAHB 8 (Received 27th July 2021) - Proposed Site Block Plan 
Drawing No. MAHB 2 (Received 20th July 2021) - Proposed Plans 
Drawing No. MAHB 4 (Received 20th July 2021) - Proposed Elevations 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local policies, 

Page 45



 

Application Reference Number: 21/01755/FUL  Item No: 4b 

Page 8 of 8 

considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments were 
sought during the processing of the application, an

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 30 November 2021 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, 
Webb and Looker (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Craghill, Melly, Waudby and 
Lomas (Substitute) 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared that Cllr Pearson, who was to speak in 
objection on the 29 Station Road, Haxby, York, YO32 3LU’s 
application, was his nephew. Since Cllr Pearson was speaking as 
Ward Councillor and had no personal interest in the item himself, it 
was deemed that Cllr Fisher’s interest was not prejudicial or 
pecuniary. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 12 August 2021 and 11 November 
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
Cllr Crawshaw raised a point of order regarding the minutes for 11 
November 2021 and stated that he felt uncomfortable with the 
recording of Member’s voting decisions at their own request.  This 
was noted by the Chair.  Cllrs Fisher and Orrell stated that 
individual Member votes could be recorded at their request as per 
the Constitution. 
 
During the meeting it was established that due to a typographical 
error, the Reasons for items 19 and 20 for the minutes of 12 
August 2021 had been transposed. 
 
 



32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within 
the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

33. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 

34. 29 Station Road, Haxby [21/02026/FUL]  
 
Members considered an application which sought permission for 
the conversion of the existing property into two dwellings with 
associated extensions and alterations including a new access from 
Ash Lane.   
 
The Development Manager gave presentation on the application, 
noting that it was a resubmission of application 20/01958/FUL 
which had previously included a detached dwelling to the rear 
garden. He explained that the application had been refused at sub-
committee in August 2021 on the basis that the proposed single 
story dwelling was out of character for the area.  The new 
application had removed the detached dwelling. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Officer confirmed the 
garden boundaries. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Paul Lee spoke in support of the application as the owner of the 
property.  He confirmed the garden size for one of the proposed 
properties would be 110 square metres, including parking and 
storage, he explained that he had not found any planning guidance 
in York for garden sizes and that close neighbours had 96 and 60 
square metres.  Access would be via a private drive and that a very 
small number of vehicles, pedestrians use the lane on a daily 
basis.  He confirmed that the 3rd dwelling had been removed due to 
feedback from Members on the last application. 
 
Richard Bailey spoke in opposition to the application as a local 
resident.  He raised concerns regarding the size of the plot, the 
outlook for 1 Cedar Court and the access via Ash Lane. He 



suggested that parking places to the front of the property would be 
more appropriate and in keeping with existing properties. 
 
Cllr Edward Pearson spoke in objection to the application as Ward 
Councillor on behalf of local residents. He suggested that the 
figures provided by the first speaker did not take into account the 
front gardens of neighbouring properties.  He noted that the 
application had removed the detached property but had not 
addressed the concerns of the Committee regarding garden size.   
He asked that Members consider conditioning parking at the front 
of the property and a more equable split of the garden. He 
suggested that the application could be accepted with conditions. 
 
In response to questions from Committee Members, Cllr Pearson 
stated that the houses close by had front and back gardens and 
that three houses on one driveway, with further access for two of 
the properties via a narrow lane, was dangerous and that there was 
no pedestrian access. 
 
The Development Manager noted the following in response to 
further questions from Members: 

 Should the dwelling that had been dropped from the 
application come back for planning permission in the future, 
the application would be considered on its merits at the time. 
Granting planning permission to the current application would 
not weaken the authority’s position in the future. 

 It would be considered unreasonable to refuse the application 
based on a different refusal reason as there had not been 
any material changes to the application apart from the 
removal of the single storey dwelling and it was that dwelling 
that had been the basis of the previous refusal. 

 There was no local policy that stipulates minimum garden 
size. 

 
Cllr Webb asked the Chair to consider whether Cllr Fisher was pre-
determined based on his comments on the application at the 
planning meeting of 12 August 2021.  The Chair took the view that 
Cllr Fisher was not pre-determined and made it clear that it was the 
responsibility of Cllr Fisher to decide if he was or not.  Cllr Fisher 
stated that he had been expecting the gardens to come back to 
planning more evenly divided and that he was still undecided on 
the application. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Galvin and seconded by Cllr Webb to approve 
the application. Cllr Orrell then enquired about a ‘no bonfire’ 



condition. The Development Manager confirmed that an informative 
could be added referring to the Control of Pollution Act 1974, which 
included the exclusion of bonfires.  Cllr Galvin, as the mover, 
accepted this proposal. Following a vote, the motion was carried 
unanimously by the Committee Members and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions in the report, with the added informative 
regarding the Control of Pollution Act. 

 
Reason: The proposed subdivision and extension to no. 29 was 

not considered to harm the appearance of the dwelling 
or cause significant impact to neighbour amenity.  The 
newly created dwelling would be within a sustainable 
location, utilising an existing access lane which, given 
the modest additional vehicle movements, would not 
cause harm to highway safety.  The proposals thereby 
comply with the National Planning Policy Framework 
and with Publication draft Local Plan (2018) policies D1, 
D11, CC2 and ENV5, the draft Local Plan (2005) 
policies GP1 and GP10.   

 
35. 27 Lock House Lane, Earswick [21/01755/FUL ]  

 
Members considered an application that sought permission for 
various additions to a two storey detached dwelling in Earswick. 
The proposed scheme included: 

 
• Single storey front extension to form an entrance hall and 

open porch. 
• Single storey rear extension, spanning the space between 

two existing rear offshoots, with terrace above accessed from 
the first floor of the existing dwelling. 

• Dormer to the rear roof slope of the existing house. 
• One-and-a-half storey side extension to the main dwelling, 

linking the house to an existing detached garage. This 
extension would incorporate a dormer to the rear and a 
dormer to the front roof slope. 

• Existing garage extended to the front and rear and increased 
in height, with a dormer to the side and a dormer to the rear 
roof slope, to facilitate additional accommodation within the 
additional roof space.  

 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
and then clarified the plan in response to questions from Members. 
 



There was a brief adjournment between 18:12 and 18:20 whilst the 
Development Manager sought to clarify if the Earswick 
Neighbourhood Plan had been considered in the writing of the 
report.   
 
[Cllr Webb left the meeting during the adjournment] 
 
Following the adjournment, the Development Manager confirmed 
that there were no policies in the Neighbourhood Plan that were 
material to the planning application.  He also confirmed that the 
extension would be brick to match the existing building. 
 
It was reported by the Chair that there were no public speakers 
registered to speak in support or objection this application and 
members indicated that they had no more questions to ask on the 
application.  Cllr Galvin immediately moved to approve the 
application and this was seconded by Cllr Fisher.  A vote was taken 
and by unanimous approval it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions in the report. 
 
Reason:  The proposal is considered to be appropriately 

designed and does not harm the appearance of the 
streetscene or residential amenity.  It would comply with 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy 
D11 of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, policy H7 
of the 2005 Draft Local Plan, and advice contained 
within Supplementary Planning Document 'House 
Extensions and Alterations' (Dec. 2012). 

 
 
 
  
Councillor Andrew Hollyer, Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.27 pm]. 


